

1QFY27 Result Update
14 August 2026



Muted start, BD progress remains key monitorable in the near-term

Aditya Birla Real Estate

Amit Srivastava

Research Analyst
amit.srivastava@360.one
+91-22-4031 7168

Varun Julasaria

Research Analyst
varun.julasaria@360.one
+91-22-4031 7280

Maintain BUY

Current Price (Rs)	: 1,400
Target Price (Rs)	: 1,906
Potential Upside (%)	: 36.1
Source: Bloomberg, 360 ONE CM Research	

Market Data

No. of Shares (mn)	: 112
Free Float (%)	: 49.8
Market Cap (Rs bn)	: 156
52-week High/Low (Rs)	: 1,975/1,080
Avg. Daily Volume (6M)	: 0.3 mn
Avg. Daily Value (6M; US\$)	: 3.7 mn
Bloomberg Code	: ABREL IN
Promoters Holding (%)	: 50.2
FII/DII (%)	: 10.0/16.6
Source: Bloomberg, 360 ONE CM Research	

Price Performance

(%)	1M	3M	12M
Absolute	(1.6)	7.2	(21.1)
Relative	(2.8)	3.7	(17.9)
Source: Bloomberg, 360 ONE CM Research			

Key sense of result and Outlook & Valuation

Aditya Birla Real Estate (ABREL) reported a muted start to the year with pre-sales of just Rs 3.3 bn mainly due to absence of any launch and weak sustenance sales. Major contribution was from Pune location (Punya and Evam), which contributed Rs 1.2 bn pre-sales. Niyaara, however, saw some cancellation (due to financial constraint at buyer end) with negative Rs 575 mn contribution. Collections increased by 31% YoY to Rs 7.13 bn with OCF of Rs 520 mn (versus -Rs 3.4 bn OCF in 1QFY25 and Rs 2.3 bn in 4QFY26). Net debt increased by Rs 2.3 bn QoQ to Rs 34.4 bn as of quarter-end but turned nil post receipt of cash from the ITC deal on 01 August 2026. Overall, the quarter was muted, with BD execution remaining the key concern. Management, however, reiterated its Rs 100-150 bn FY27 BD guidance, which remains a key catalyst for further re-rating. Progress on planned launches and recovery in sustenance sales will also be important for stock performance. We maintain our Buy rating with an unchanged target price of Rs 1,906, based on NAV valuation.

What has changed in estimates

No change in estimates.

Key result highlights

Revenue recognised for 1QFY27 stood at Rs 1.9 bn due to higher handover and 27% higher leasing income at Rs 348 mn (versus Rs 275 mn YoY and Rs 335 mn QoQ). **EBITDA and Adjusted PAT** (excl. exceptional and discontinued operation) stood at loss of Rs 55 mn and Rs 709 mn loss on expected line given the accounting treatment where overhead cost are immediately charges to P/L, whereas revenue is recognised on handovers. Discontinued operations reported a PAT of Rs 324 mn (versus Rs 202 mn YoY and Rs 1.2 bn QoQ).

Key concall highlights

Long-term guidance intact at Rs 150 bn of pre-sales in three years remains; no near-term guidance provided. BD discussion ongoing for Rs 600 bn+ GDV worth of project, reasonably diversified across NCR, Mumbai, Pune and Bengaluru. FY27 BD target of Rs 100-150 bn. Progress on BD has been slower due to challenges around pricing, location and title. Management believes that disciplined underwriting should create long-term shareholder value. New Vashi project announced has GDV of Rs 26 bn with 90% economic interest; ~1 msf saleable area, Rs 30,000-40,000/sq ft realisation and 25-30% margin. Launch targeted for 2QFY28. ITC transaction has resulted in Rs 33.25 bn cash received (~95% of consideration), with the remaining 5% subject to working capital adjustments. Some tax outflow is also expected. Capex for 1Q includes Rs 1.25 bn for land payment, Rs 1.5 bn deposit for redevelopment properties and the Noida land auction. Expect Rs 12-13 bn of construction cost for FY27. Four units in Niyara were cancelled, but two have subsequently been rebooked at higher prices. Launches remain weighted toward 3Q/4Q. New tower targeted for the launch by 3Q, with emphasis on larger-format apartments. Redevelopment economics remain attractive with expected margins of 25-30%. Construction of the planned 1.3 msf commercial tower in Niyara land is expected to commence by the year-end, with ~4-year completion timeline. Potential leasing revenue of Rs 8 bn; PE funding is being explored. Century Bhavan redevelopment remains a potential opportunity in the near-term.

Financial summary

Operational data (Rs mn)	1QFY26	2QFY26	3QFY26	4QFY26	1QFY27	YoY (%)	QoQ (%)
Pre-Sales	4,225	8,895	25,361	42,882	3,290	(22)	(92)
Collection	5,453	5,120	12,899	9,937	7,130	31	(28)

Consolidated financials (Rs mn)	1QFY26	2QFY26	3QFY26	4QFY26	1QFY27	YoY (%)	QoQ (%)
	Actuals	Actuals	Actuals	Actuals	Actuals		
Net sales (incl. other operating income)	1,456	978	812	826	1,889	30	129
EBITDA	(399)	(701)	(891)	(1,601)	(553)	NM	NM
EBITDA margin (%)	(27.4)	(71.6)	(109.7)	(193.8)	(29.3)	NM	NM
Other income	119	154	92	156	169	42	8
Interest	71	177	190	206	258	266	25
Depreciation	155	157	178	185	174	12	(6)
Share of profit/loss from JV	(25)	(37)	(16)	(55)	(14)	NM	NM
PBT before Exceptional and Discontinued operation	(531)	(918)	(1,183)	(1,891)	(830)	NM	NM
Exceptional	0	0	(223)	(25)	0	NM	NM
PBT before discontinued operation	(531)	(918)	(1,406)	(1,916)	(830)	NM	NM
Discontinued operation	202	553	321	1,157	324	60	(72)
Tax	(58)	(187)	(332)	(813)	(160)	177	(80)
Minority interest	(16)	(21)	(25)	(55)	40	(346)	(173)
Reported PAT (Post MI)	(255)	(157)	(729)	108	(386)	NM	NM
Adjusted PAT (Exceptionals and discontinued)	(457)	(710)	(826)	(1,024)	(709)	NM	NM
Adjusted EPS (Rs)	(4.1)	(6.4)	(7.4)	(9.2)	(6.3)	NM	NM

Change in estimates

(Rs mn)	FY27E			FY28E		
	Old	New	Change (%)	Old	New	Change (%)
Revenue	8,699	8,699	0.0	37,917	37,917	0.0
EBITDA	(1,688)	(1,688)	0.0	13,233	13,233	0.0
Adjusted PAT	(1,814)	(1,814)	0.0	8,883	8,883	0.0
EPS (Rs)	(16.2)	(16.2)	0.0	79.5	79.5	0.0

Financial Summary (Consolidated)

Income Statement

Y/E Mar (Rs mn)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
Net sales	12,034	4,038	8,699	37,917
Growth (%)	35.4	(66.4)	115.5	335.9
Raw material	(7,420)	(1,691)	(3,669)	(17,080)
Gross profit	4,614	2,347	5,031	20,837
Employee cost	(1,715)	(2,287)	(2,516)	(2,768)
Other expenditure	(2,758)	(3,686)	(4,239)	(4,874)
Other operating income	155	34	36	38
EBITDA	296	(3,592)	(1,688)	13,233
Growth (%)	(87.8)	—	—	—
Depreciation	(638)	(675)	(692)	(710)
Other income	385	520	260	130
EBIT	43	(3,747)	(2,121)	12,653
Finance cost	(458)	(644)	(425)	(783)
Exceptional income/(expense)	(1,240)	(248)	—	—
Profit before tax	(1,655)	(4,639)	(2,546)	11,871
Tax (current + deferred)	303	1,390	657	(3,063)
Profit/(loss) for the year	(1,439)	(1,017)	(1,889)	8,808
P/L of JV/A, minority interest	(174)	(16)	75	75
Reported profit/(loss)	(1,613)	(1,032)	(1,814)	8,883
Adjusted net profit/(loss)	(286)	(3,017)	(1,814)	8,883

Balance Sheet

Y/E Mar (Rs mn)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
Share Capital	1,117	1,117	1,117	1,117
Reserves & surplus	37,286	35,891	68,854	77,513
Shareholders' funds	38,403	37,008	69,971	78,630
Minority interest	480	(16)	59	134
Long-term borrowings	37,086	37,610	12,610	37,610
Other non-current liabilities	5,193	4,875	5,833	6,980
Total non-current liab.	42,279	42,485	18,443	44,591
Short-term borrowings	12,879	18,755	22,505	27,006
Trade payables	8,272	6,614	7,937	9,524
Other current liabilities	63,019	97,482	130,983	197,960
Total current liabilities	84,170	122,850	161,425	234,491
Total (Equity & Liab.)	165,332	202,328	249,898	357,846
Fixed assets (net block)	7,043	6,484	6,215	5,956
Non-current investments	14,315	12,658	12,865	13,199
Other non-current assets	3,786	6,679	6,011	5,410
Non-current assets	25,144	25,821	25,091	24,564
Cash and cash equivalents	14,133	23,809	12,084	5,967
Inventories	89,434	110,605	199,849	312,241
Trade receivables	1,047	167	358	1,558
Other current assets	35,575	41,925	12,515	13,515
Current assets	140,188	176,507	224,806	333,281
Total (Assets)	165,332	202,328	249,898	357,846

Cash Flow

Y/E Mar (Rs mn)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
Profit before tax	(1,655)	(4,639)	(2,546)	11,871
Depreciation	638	675	692	710
Change in working capital	(35,118)	6,239	(25,184)	(46,008)
Total tax paid	1,635	891	657	(3,063)
Others	458	644	425	783
CF from operations (a)	(34,042)	3,809	(25,956)	(35,707)
Capital expenditure	22,211	(116)	(424)	(450)
Change in investments	—	—	—	—
Others	(4,049)	(1,236)	461	268
CF from investing (b)	18,162	(1,352)	37	(182)
Free cash flow	(11,831)	3,694	(26,380)	(36,157)
Equity raised/(repaid)	—	—	—	—
Debt raised/(repaid)	24,949	6,400	(21,249)	29,501
Dividend (excl. tax)	(223)	(279)	(223)	(223)
Others	(1,554)	1,099	35,665	496
CF from financing (c)	23,171	7,220	14,193	29,774
Net change in cash (a+b+c)	7,291	9,677	(11,726)	(6,116)

Key Ratios

Y/E Mar (%)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
Adjusted EPS (Rs)	(2.6)	(27.0)	(16.2)	79.5
Growth	—	—	—	—
Book NAV/share (Rs)	343.8	331.3	626.5	704.0
Dividend payout ratio	(13.9)	(27.1)	(12.3)	2.5
Gross margin	38.3	58.1	57.8	55.0
EBITDA margin	2.5	(89.0)	(19.4)	34.9
EBIT margin	0.4	(92.8)	(24.4)	33.4
Tax rate	91.0	19.4	25.8	25.8
RoCE	0.1	(3.9)	(2.0)	9.7
RoE	(0.7)	(8.0)	(3.4)	12.0
RoIC (post-tax)	0.0	(4.7)	(2.1)	8.6
Net debt/equity (x)	0.9	0.9	0.3	0.7
Net debt/EBITDA (x)	121.1	(9.1)	(13.6)	4.4
Fixed asset turnover (x)	0.1	0.0	0.0	0.1
Net working capital days	1,699.1	4,850.4	2,659.3	951.0

Valuations

Y/E (x)	FY25	FY26	FY27E	FY28E
P/E	(546.5)	(51.8)	(86.2)	17.6
P/B	4.1	4.2	2.2	2.0
Dividend yield (%)	14.3	17.9	14.3	14.3
OCF yield (%)	21.8	(2.4)	16.6	22.8
EV/EBITDA	649.5	(52.6)	(106.3)	16.2
EV/Sales	16.0	46.8	20.6	5.7

360 ONE Capital, 360 ONE Capital Research and B&K Securities are abbreviations, brand or trade names of 360 ONE WAM Ltd. and 360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited (formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Pvt. Ltd.). The 360 ONE Capital brand covers the Group's Capital Market activities conducted through 360 ONE WAM Ltd. and Research and Stockbroking activities conducted through 360 ONE Capital Market Pvt. Ltd.

Disclaimer: This report was prepared, approved, published and distributed by 360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited (formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Private Limited) ("360 ONE CM") located outside of the United States (a "non-US Group Company"), which accepts responsibility for its contents. It is distributed in the U.S. by Enclave Capital, a U.S. registered broker dealer, on behalf of 360 ONE CM, only to major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") pursuant to the exemption in Rule 15a-6. Neither the report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the report is subject to U.S. legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other regulatory requirements pertaining to research reports or research analysts. No non-US Group Company is registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act or is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. or any other U.S. self-regulatory organization. Outside the United States, this report is distributed by **360 ONE CM** or an authorized affiliate.

The report has been compiled, or arrived at, from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith, but no representation or warranty, express or implied is made as to their accuracy, completeness or correctness. **360 ONE CM** has not verified the factual accuracy, assumptions, calculations or completeness of the information. Accordingly, **360 ONE CM accepts no liability** whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss or damage arising from

- (i) the use of this communication
- (ii) reliance of any information contained herein,
- (iii) any error, omission or inaccuracy on any such Information or
- (iv) any action resulting therefrom.

This report was produced by **360 ONE CM** solely for **information purposes** and for the use of the recipient. It is not to be **reproduced, redistributed or disclosed** under any circumstances, and it is not to be copied or made available to any person other than the recipient. All estimates, expressions of opinion, and other subjective judgments contained herein are made as of the date of this document. Emerging securities markets may be subject to **significantly higher risks** than more established markets. In particular, the political and economic environment, corporate practices, and market prices and volumes may be subject to significant variations. The ability to assess such risks may also be limited due to substantially lower information quantity and quality. By accepting this document, you agree to be bound by all the foregoing provisions. This document does not constitute an offer of, or an invitation by or on behalf of, **360 ONE CM** or its affiliates or any other company to any person to buy or sell any security.

The views of any Analyst reflected in this report are given in compliance with the **SEBI Research Analyst Regulations, 2014 last amended on 25th November 2025**. All analysts covering the securities/companies mentioned in this report have complied with the appropriate set of rules, regulations & procedures in their detailed coverage report(s) of the respective securities/companies. It is important to note that any dispute with respect to this Research Report, would not have **access to the Stock Exchange Investor Redressal Forum or arbitration mechanism**.

We may utilise Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools to assist in various activities of our research team. Such tools are employed to enhance efficiency, productivity and quality, through the timely and orderly collection and summarisation of publicly available data and for automation of editing and similar processes. However, all final research views, opinions, and recommendations are formulated and reviewed by qualified human analysts to ensure accuracy, relevance, and compliance with applicable regulatory standards.

Analyst Certification: Each of the analysts identified in this report certifies, with respect to the companies or securities that the individual analyses, that

- (1) the views expressed in this report reflect his or her personal views about all of the subject companies and securities and
- (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

SEBI DISCLAIMER: "Registration granted by SEBI and enlistment with BSE (5364) certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors". No disciplinary action has been taken against **360 ONE CM** by Regulator.

360 ONE CM subsidiaries and associates include B&K Securities Pte. Ltd., Singapore (Foreign company in marketing support).

A full list of associates, including subsidiaries and associates of 360 ONE WAM Ltd. may be found at: <http://zzz.bksec.com/Reportsupload/2025/12/200251216 - corporate structure.pdf>

Disclosures, applying to 360 ONE CM and the Analyst (together with associates and family members)

Ownership interest in the issuer of the securities mentioned	< 1%
Other financial interest in the issuer	None
Other material conflict of interest	None
Compensation/benefits received from issuer/3rd Parties in past 12 months:	
Public offerings managed/co-managed for issuer	None
Fees for merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage services (as percentage of issuer's turnover)	< 0.1%
Compensation for other services (as percentage of issuer's turnover)	< 0.1%
Analyst service as officer, director or employee of the issuer	None
Involvement in market-making in the issuer's securities	None

- 360 ONE CM or its Affiliates have not recently been the beneficial owners of 1% or more of the securities mentioned in this report.
- 360 ONE CM or its Affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months.
- 360 ONE CM or its Affiliates have not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months.
- However, one or more person of 360 ONE CM or its affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those securities or options thereon either on their own account or on behalf of their clients.
- 360 ONE CM or its Affiliates may, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above or the research or analysis on which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report.
- As of the publication of this report, Enclave Capital does not make a market in the subject securities.

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.

Important US Regulatory Disclosures on Subject Companies

Enclave Capital is the distributor of this document in the United States of America. Any US customer wishing to effect transactions in any securities referred to herein or options thereon should do so only by contacting a representative of Enclave Capital and any transaction effected by a U.S. customer in the securities described in this report must be effected through Enclave Capital (19 West 44th Street, suite 1700, New York, NY 10036. Tel No: (646) 454 8600).

360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited

(formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Private Limited)

Equity Research Division: Unit No. 1101, 1103, 1104, 11th Floor, Hallmark Business Plaza, Sant Dnyaneshwar Marg, Near Guru Nanak Hospital, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400 051, India. Tel: +91-22-4007 6000, Fax: +91-22-2651 0024 / +91-22-2640 1520.

Compliance officer: Meenu Walia. Tel.: +91 22 4031 7241. E-Mail: meenu.walia@360.one

For any grievance/dispute: Please contact 360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited (formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Pvt. Ltd.) at the above address or email id - investorcomplaints@bksec.com and Phone no. +91 22 40317249 /41.

Registered Office: Room No. 3/4, 7 Lyons Range, Kolkata - 700 001. Tel.: +91-33-2243 7902.

SEBI Registration No. for 360 ONE Capital Market Private Limited (formerly Batilvala & Karani Securities India Pvt. Ltd.) (Research Entity) is INH30000211

360 ONE CM Research is also available on Bloomberg <BNKI>, Thomson First Call & Investext